

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
TUESDAY, THE TWENTY THIRD DAY OF DECEMBER,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE MS JUSTICE B S BHANUMATHI
CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 3754 OF 2025



Between:

K.Venkatakrishnaiah, S/o Late K.Venkatarathnam Setty, Hindu, aged about 67 Years, Business, R/o D.No.2-3-17, Penukonda Road, Hindupur Town Sri Satyasai District.

...Petitioner/Petitioner/Respondent No.14

AND

1. Smt Sampathamma, (D-1) Died
2. B. Mangarathamma, (D-2), Died Senior SHINDALPUB
3. P.Anandakrishnalah, (D-3) Died
4. Subramanyam, (, D-4) son of late Jayaramaiah, aged 60 years. Stamp vendor, Penukonda Road, Hindupur.
5. Bhaktavatsalam Vamanamurthy, (D-5), Son of Jayaramaiah, aged about 55years, Hindu, residing at D.NO.2/76 Penukonda Road, Hindupur.
6. Suseelamma, (D-7) Died
7. Sumithamma, (D-8) wife of Radhakrishnaiah, aged 67 years, paper agent, Sira, Tumkur District, at present at Tumkur. Died
8. Sunandamma Sundaramma, (D-9), wife of Satyanarayanaiah, aged about 64 years, Hindu, residing at Gowribindanur, Karnataka, at present at Bangalore. Died
9. Laxmikanthamma, (D-10), daughter of Jayaramaiah, aged 62 years, residing at 2/76, Penukonda Road, Hindupur
10. P.Radhakrishna Murthy, (1 Plaintiff), Died by LRs

11. K.Ramarathnamma, (2nd plaintiff) Died by LRs
Legal Heirs of P. Radhakrishna Murthy.
12. P.Seshukumar, S/o Late P.Radhakrishna Murthy, aged 40 years, Hindu, Postal Agent, S.N.Pet, Hindupur, Anantapur District.
13. P.Ramalakshamma, W/o Late P. Radhakrishna Murthy, aged 65 years, Hindu, S.N.Pet, Hindupur, Anantapur District.
14. P.Sujatha Lakshmi, W/o H.R.Rajendra Gupta, aged 50 years, Hindu, SN Pet Hindunur. Anantapur District.
15. P.Sarala, W/o Mohan, Aged 48 years Hindu, S.N. Pet, Hindupur, Ananthapur District.
16. P.Bhuvaneswari, W/o S.Lakshmi pathi, Aged 45 years, Hindu, S.N. Pet, Hindupur, Ananthapur District.

Legal Heirs of B.Manaarathnamma

17. Smt. S.R.Rajyalakshmi, W/o Rathnaiah Setty, aged 64 years, Hindu, General Merchant, Nethaji Circle, Bagepalli, Karnataka State.
18. B.L.Venkatachalapathi, S/o B.Lakshmalah Setty, aged 61 years, Hindu, Retd. Sales Tax Employee D.No.11-8-5, Fort, Hindupur, Anantapur District.
19. B.L.Nagaraju, S/o B.Lakshmalah Setty, aged 55 years, Hindu, General Merchant, Opp of K.E.B., Bagepalli Karnataka State.
20. B.L.Ramakrishna, S/o B.Lakshmaiah Setty, aged 54 years, Hindu, Business, No.123, 2nd Cross, K.G.Nagar, Bangalore, Karnataka State.

Legal Heirs of P.Ananda Krishna Murthy

21. Smt. P.Suseelamma, W/o late Ananda Krishna Murthy, aged 69 years, Hindu, Sinecure, Residing at D.No.2/76, Penukonda Road, Hindupur.
22. P.Venugopal, S/o late Ananda Krishna Murthy, aged 49 years, Hindu, S.I. of Police, Punganur, Chittoor District.

23. T.G.Padmavathi, W/o T.G.Nagaraju, D/o late Ananda Krishna Murthy, aged 46 years, Hindu, Sinecure, Madhavaram Road, T.G.P. Zinni Factory, Adoni, Kurnool District.
24. P.Ravindraiah, S/o late Ananda Krishna Murthy, aged 41 years, Hindu, business. Residing at D.No.2/76, Penukonda Road, Hindupur.

Legal Heirs of Suseelamma

25. S.Suresh Babu, S/o S.Venkatachalapathy, aged 51 years, Hindu, business, D.No.553, Diwans Road, Mysore.
26. S.Ramesh Babu, S/o S. Venkatachalapathy, aged 48 years, Hindu, Manager in Sri Vasavi Choultry, Viduraswatham, Gowribidanur Taluk Karnataka State. Legal Heirs of K.Ramarathnamma
27. K.Shankaranarayana, late K.Venkatarathnam Setty, Hindu, aged 66 years, Traders, Hindupur.
28. K.Lakshminarayan, S/o late k.Venkatarathnam Setty, Hindu, aged 64 years. Traders, Anantapuramu.
29. K.Sreenivasulu, S/o late K.Venkatarathnam Settyr, Hindu aged 56 Sri Balagi Nagar. Advocate, Hindupur.

Legal Heirs of Sumithramma

30. Smt.S.R.Manasa Devi, W/o late D.G.Suryaprasad, Hindu, aged about 53years, Sinecure, S.V.G.Temple street, Pavagada taluk, Tumkur dist.

Legal Heirs of Sundaramma

31. M.S. Anil Kumar, S/o late K.R.Sathyanarayana Setty, Hindu, aged about 50 years. Traders, Bangalore.
32. M.S.Venkatesh, S/o late K.R.Sathyanarayana Setty, Hindu, aged about 41 years. Traders, Bangalore.

...Respondents/plaintiffs/defendants

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to set aside the order and decree dated 19.12.2024 passed in I.A.No.388 of 2024 I.A.No.629 of 2011 in O.S.No.19 Of 1985 by the Senior Civil Judge, Hindupur and allow the I.A.No. 388 of 2024;

IA NO: 2 OF 2025:

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the civil revision petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings in I.A.No.629 of 2011 in O.S.No.19 of 1985 on the file of the Senior Civil Judge, Hindupur, pending disposal of CRP.No.3754 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri S.Krishna Reddy, Advocate for the Petitioner, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

The registry of this High Court has taken an objection to file a legible copy of the order dated 19.12.2024 in I.A.No.388 of 2022 on the file of the Court of Senior Civil Judge, Hindupur, in the revision petition vide C.R.P.(S.R.) No.17827 of 2025.

The learned counsel for the revision petitioner represented the petition with the endorsement as follows:

“The order dated 19.12.2024 passed in I.A.No.388 of 2022 is to the effect of dismissal of the petition and hence the C.R.P. is filed. Typed copy cannot be filed because writing of the orders by the learned judge is illegible. If the registry is not satisfied with the explanation given in the resubmission, then C.R.P. may be called in the Bench.”

Thus, the matter has been placed before this bench for order.

Heard the learned counsel for the revision petitioner.

The impugned order is in handwriting of the presiding officer written on the docket and is illegible. According to the learned counsel, its legible copy has not been provided to the petitioner in spite of the efforts before the trial Court and that extract from IA register also could not be secured.

Under these circumstances, the Registry is directed to register the petition for the time being, subject to the condition petitioner shall file its legible copy as soon as it is furnished and before hearing of the revision petition is taken up.

The trial Court is directed to furnish the legible typed copy of the order dated 19.12.2024 in I.A.No.388 of 2024 in O.S.No.19 of 1985, if necessary, by sending its copy to the officer concerned to get the actual text of the order certified by the officer for the purpose of enabling the trial Court to furnish its certified copy.

The Registrar (Judicial) is directed to get the above direction implemented.

//TRUE COPY//

For

SD/- P.VINOD KUMAR
DEPUTY REGISTRAR


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Registrar (Judicial), High Court of AP (by **Special Messenger**)
2. The Civil Judge (Senior Division), Hindupur
3. Subramanyam, (D-4) son of late Jayaramaiah, aged 60 years.
Stamp vendor, Penukonda Road, Hindupur.
4. Bhaktavatsalam Vamanamurthy, (D-5), Son of Jayaramaiah,
residing at D.NO.2/76 Penukonda Road, Hindupur.

5. Laxmikanthamma, (D-10), daughter of Jayaramaiah, residing at 2/76, Penukonda Road, Hindupur
6. P.Seshukumar, S/o Late P.Radhakrishna Murthy, Postal Agent, S.N.Pet, Hindupur, Anantapur District.
7. P.Ramalakshamma, W/o Late P. Radhakrishna Murthy, S.N.Pet, Hindupur, Anantapur District.
8. P.Sujatha Lakshmi, W/o H.R.Rajendra Gupta, SN Pet Hindunur. Anantapur District.
9. P.Sarala, W/o Mohan, S.N. Pet, Hindupur, Ananthapur District.
10. P.Bhuvaneswari, W/o S.Lakshmipathi, S.N. Pet, Hindupur, Ananthapur District.
11. Smt. S.R.Rajyalakshmi, W/o Rathnaiah Setty, General Merchant, Nethaji Circle, Bagepalli, Karnataka State.
12. B.L.Venkatachalapathi, S/o B.Lakshmalah Setty, Retd. Sales Tax Employee D.No.11-8-5, Fort, Hindupur, Anantapur District.
13. B.L.Nagaraju, S/o B.Lakshmalah Setty, General Merchant, Opp of K.E.B., Bagepalli Karnataka State.
14. B.L.Ramakrishna, S/o B.Lakshmaiah Setty, No.123, 2nd Cross, K.G.Nagar, Bangalore, Karnataka State.
15. Smt. P.Suseelamma, W/o late Ananda Krishna Murthy, Sinecure, Residing at D.No.2/76, Penukonda Road, Hindupur.
16. P.Venugopal, S/o late Ananda Krishna Murthy, S.I. of Police, Punganur, Chittoor District.
17. T.G.Padmavathi, W/o T.G.Nagaraju, D/o late Ananda Krishna Murthy, Sinecure, Madhavaram Road, T.G.P. Zinni Factory, Adoni, Kurnool District.
18. P.Ravindraiah, S/o late Ananda Krishna Murthy, Residing at D.No.2/76, Penukonda Road, Hindupur.

19. S.Suresh Babu, S/o S.Venkatachalapathy, D.No.553, Diwans Road, Mysore.
20. S.Ramesh Babu, S/o S. Venkatachalapathy, Manager in Sri Vasavi Choultry, Viduraswatham, Gowribidanur Taluk Karnataka State. Legal Heirs of K.Ramarathnamma
21. K.Shankaranarayana, late K.Venkatarathnam Setty, Traders, Hindupur.
22. K.Lakshminarayan, S/o late k.Venkatarathnam Setty, Traders, Anantapuramu.
23. K.Sreenivasulu, S/o late K.Venkatarathnam Setty, Sri Balagi Nagar. Advocate, Hindupur.
24. Legal Heirs of Sumithramma
25. Smt.S.R.Manasa Devi, W/o late D.G.Suryaprasad, Sinecure, S.V.G.Temple street, Pavagada taluk, Tumkur dist.
26. Legal Heirs of Sundaramma
27. M.S. Anil Kumar, S/o late K.R.Sathyanarayana Setty, Traders, Bangalore.
28. M.S.Venkatesh, S/o late K.R.Sathyanarayana Setty, Traders, Bangalore. (Addressee Nos.3 to 28 by **RPAD**)
29. One CC to Sri. S.Krishna Reddy, Advocate [OPUC]
30. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

BSB,J

DATED:23/12/2025

ORDER

CRP.No.3754 of 2025

DIRECTION

